Acting in accordance with Article 348 § 3 and § 4 and Article 395 § 2 point 2 of the Commercial 
Companies Code, it is resolved as follows: 

§1 
1. Annual General Meeting hereby decides to pay the dividend from the Company’s net profit for 

2021, which amounted to PLN 234 841 352,95 (two hundred and thirty-four million, eight 
hundred and forty-one thousand, three hundred and fifty-two zlotys and 95/100), in the 
amount of PLN 176 075 452,50 (one hundred and seventy-six million seventy-five thousand 
four hundred and fifty-two zlotys and 50/100), i.e. PLN 1.50 (one and 50/100) per share. The 
Annual General Meeting decided to retain the retaining part of the profit in the amount of PLN 
58 765 900,45 (fifty-eight million seven hundred sixty-five thousand nine hundred zlotys and 
45/100) on a reserve capital. 

2. The 5th of May 2022 is determined as the day according to which the list of shareholders 
entitled to the dividend is determined (divided date).  

3. The payment of the dividend will be made on 16th of May 2022 (the day of payment of the

[...]

Meeting No. […], the Annual General Meeting resolves to make a one-off adjustment to the previous 
remuneration of Chairman of the Supervisory Board for the current period of his membership in the 
Supervisory Board, i.e. one time by the amount of PLN 5,100 (say: five thousand one hundred). 

§2 
The Resolution shall come into force on the day it has been passed. 

Justification to the draft resolution: 
In view of the adoption by the Annual General Meeting of the Resolution No. [...] and in connection 
with the appointment of Mr.